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The October 4, 2000 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Super-
visors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal
Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVerne Becker, Steve McKonly,

Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Michael Zittle, Dean Warner, Pam Worley, Pat
Carey, Robert Finke and Nesta Becker.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Dr. Zittle commented on the recent renumbering in the Township
and gquestioned the name of his street, he was told it is Laure Woods Lane.
A correct sign will be ordered. Dr. Zittle asked the Board about instal-

ling a sign at the entrance to Laurel Woods at the expense of the home
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owners., He will get a design and present it to the Board, they explained
it can not be installed on the Township right-of-way.

Pat Carey commanted on the recent work done in Laurel Woods, she
stated that the grates were poorly done and that there is a build up of
stones in this area along the curb.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Pam Worley presented the Final Plan for Adaline Delaney. This right-

of-way would accass parcel 2 as well as parcel 1. The Board feels
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that this would require a driveway permit from the state. Harry Rodgers
made a motion to conditionally approve this plan subject to PA DOT ap-
proval of driveway permit, the Township will hold these plans till this
is received. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

Dean Warner read the Fire Report. There were 20 calls for the month.
Dean stated that Open House will be held Oct. 8, 2000 from 1 - 4 PM at
the Porters Fire Company.

Guy Brown stated that he is working on updating the Ordinance for
controlled burning within the Township.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. The Department traveled 2,215
miles and had 367 hours of service for the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was $ 3,384.00
revenue for the month.

LaVerne Becker stated that he received response from 7 home owners
along Gitts Run Road who are interested in hooking up to Penn Township's

sewer. LaVere will forward a letter to Penn Township for this request.
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Harry Rodgers made a motion to pass RESOLUTION 00-02 accepting
recommendation of the Joint Police Study to create a Regional Police
Force. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred. This board can
spend up to $ 2,500.00 for the study. Heidelberg Township will be re-
presentated by Guy Brown, Norma Markle and citizen to be named at the
November meeting.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt ORDINANCE 00-01 authorizing
a uniform street light assessment within the Township. Guy Brown se-
conded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Steve McKonly reviewed a letter from George Hubley regarding land
boundries within the Township. Steve will correspond and state to leave
as is.

T 77 Steve stated also that some revisions need to be made to the Sub-
Division Ordinance. The Board okayed to do so.

Guy Brown stated that the paving has been completed in the Township.
Shutt Road drainage problems will need to be addressed. Gitts Run Road,
prelimary plan, can be completed once the detours are complete.

Steve stated. that the: Porter's area alley: situationiis not resolved.
Steve:suggested obtaining: an abstract to be sure all. is in line,. at. the
cost. of approximately $ 125/$150.00 per property. The Board stated this
should be done.

Trick~Or-Treat will be October 24, 2000 from 6 - 8 PM.

Large Item pick up will be October 16 & 17, 2000.

Budget workshop will be held October 16, 2000 at 7:30 PM.

The County Convention will be held November 2, 2000.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL. FUND - Beginning Balance 164,637.91
Revenue 42,374.74
Expenditures , .55,145.01
SR e i Ending Balance - . - . . 151,867.64 .
STATE FUND - - . Savings ; : 77,372.68
RECREATION FUND 8,127.77

INDEX FUND. 122,125.75
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GENERAL: FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover
Recorder of Deeds
Clerk of Courts
Police Department
Kim Leppo A
Kim Leppo

Zoning Office
Zoning Office
Zoning Office

Tax Claim Bureau
Commonwealth of PA
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Commonwealth of PA
Commonwealth of PA
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thomspon

GENERAL: FUND ~ EXPENDITURES

Capital Blue Cross

GPU Energy

Hanna Cleaners

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dept. of Revenue
Verison

Sprint

GPU Energy

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Staples . |
Crystal Springs Wateé Co.
Wicke Office Machines
Lowe's . ‘
The Evening Sun
Schuchart, Inc.

TSR Wireless

Interest

Transfer Tax

Crimnal Fines
Accident Reports
Vehicle Finses
Criminal Fines

7 - Building Permits
Recreation Fee

2 - Filing Fees
Deliquent Taxes
Public Utility R/E Tax
Septic Permits
Pension - State Aid
Fire Relief Fund

'00 - Real Estate Tax
'00 - Per Capita Tax
'99 - Per Capita Tax

TOTAL
Insurance
Elec - Bldg

Dry Cleaning Uniforms
Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Phone

Phone

Street Lights
Streét Lights
Supplies
Water
Supﬁlies
Sugplies
Legal Ads
Gas, Diesel

Pager

871.52
2,005.90
297.40
60.00
677.64
208.62
114.00
1,600.00
1,670.00
82.70
1,964.41
530.00
16,506.29
14,175.41
1,467.85
27.50
115.50

$ 42,374.74

2,857.35
*137.04
110.95
1,253.61
1,016.79
500.76
1,188.32
106.75
173.72
56.10
404.07
133,35
6.66
29.98
443,50
179.81
122.80
673.39
39,36

17039
17040
17041
17042
17043

17044

17045
17046
17047
17048
17049
17050
17051
17052
17053
17054
17055
17056
17057

¥89409
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Hanna Cleaners

County of York

David Allison

Bituminous éaving Materials

Vulcan

Seidensticker, Kei{erb& Baughman

Judith Greenholt, RPR

G. Steven McKonly, PC

L. G. Becker & Associates
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
Freedom Systems Corp.

PA Chiefs of Police Asso.
Wherley Trailer Inc.
Hanover Camera v

Porters Community Fire Co.

PA Municipal Retirement System :

Guy Brown

Paul Hilbert
Dale Myers
Jeffrey Knouse .
Norma Markle
Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Paul Hilbert
Robert Thoman
T. Samuel Myers
Larry Sterner
Sterling Myers
Guy Brown

Maire Hawk

Anje Lybarger
Judy Ensiminger
Bank of Hénovef

PA Dept. of Revenue

Dry Clean Uniforms
Computer

Firing Range
‘ Cold Patch

Stones

Legal < Zoning Hearing
Sténo - Zoning Hearing
Legal Fee - Sept.,
Engineering Fee - Sept.
Septic Permits
Computer

Updates

Parts

Film

Fire Relief - State Aid
Pension - State Aid
Supplies

Mowing Cemetary

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb.

Wages

Supervisors Pay

Wages

Wages

Wagés

‘Wages

Wages

Wages & Mileage
Zoning Hearing

Zoning Hearing

Zoning Hearing

Tax Deposit

- State Tax
~ TOTAL

54.25
270.00
24,00
58.63
2,172.66
236.20
95.00
1,098.00
1,766.00
© 480.00
2,090.00
125.00
38.00
107.39
14,175.41
16,506.29
18.04
28.00
1,253.61
1,217.90
50076
63.26
163.49
122.75
46.73
177.81
116.69
138.92
415.10
229.20
30.99
30.99
30.99
1,661.82

166.82

$ 55,145.01

17058
17059
17060
17061
17062
17063
17064
17065
17066
17067
17068
17069
17070
1707
17072
17073
17074
17075
17076
17077
17078
17079
17080
17081
17082
17083
17084 -
17085
17086
17087
17088
17089
17090
17091
17092

Harry Rodgérs made a motion to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul

Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers

made a motion to adjourn at 8:27 PM.

seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

Tlormas 7llabi,

Tz .

Paul Hilbert




