The October 4, 2000 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVerne Becker, Steve McKonly, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Michael Zittle, Dean Warner, Pam Worley, Pat Carey, Robert Finke and Nesta Becker.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Dr. Zittle commented on the recent renumbering in the Township and questioned the name of his street, he was told it is Laure Woods Lane. A correct sign will be ordered. Dr. Zittle asked the Board about installing a sign at the entrance to Laurel Woods at the expense of the home owners. He will get a design and present it to the Board, they explained it can not be installed on the Township right-of-way.

Pat Carey commented on the recent work done in Laurel Woods, she stated that the grates were poorly done and that there is a build up of stones in this area along the curb.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Pam Worley presented the Final Plan for Adaline Delaney. This right-of-way would access parcel 2 as well as parcel 1. The Board feels that this would require a driveway permit from the state. Harry Rodgers made a motion to conditionally approve this plan subject to PA DOT approval of driveway permit, the Township will hold these plans till this is received. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

Dean Warner read the Fire Report. There were 20 calls for the month. Dean stated that Open House will be held Oct. 8, 2000 from 1 - 4 PM at the Porters Fire Company.

Guy Brown stated that he is working on updating the Ordinance for controlled burning within the Township.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. The Department traveled 2,215 miles and had 367 hours of service for the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was \$3,384.00 revenue for the month.

LaVerne Becker stated that he received response from 7 home owners along Gitts Run Road who are interested in hooking up to Penn Township's sewer. LaVere will forward a letter to Penn Township for this request.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pass **RESOLUTION 00-02** accepting recommendation of the Joint Police Study to create a Regional Police Force. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred. This board can spend up to \$ 2,500.00 for the study. Heidelberg Township will be representated by Guy Brown, Norma Markle and citizen to be named at the November meeting.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt **ORDINANCE 00-01** authorizing a uniform street light assessment within the Township. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Steve McKonly reviewed a letter from George Hubley regarding land boundries within the Township. Steve will correspond and state to leave as is.

Star Steve stated also that some revisions need to be made to the Sub-Division Ordinance. The Board okayed to do so.

Guy Brown stated that the paving has been completed in the Township. Shutt Road drainage problems will need to be addressed. Gitts Run Road, prelimary plan, can be completed once the detours are complete.

Steve stated that the Porter's area alley situation is not resolved. Steve suggested obtaining an abstract to be sure all is in line, at the cost of approximately \$ 125/\$150.00 per property. The Board stated this should be done.

Trick-Or-Treat will be October 24, 2000 from 6 - 8 PM. Large Item pick up will be October 16 & 17, 2000.

Budget workshop will be held October 16, 2000 at 7:30 PM. Property 2000 at 7:30 PM.

The County Convention will be held November 2, 2000.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance	164,637.91	
	Revenue	42,374.74	
topping some	Expenditures	55,145.01	SELL SELECTION SELECTION
stere, megerice	Ending Balance	1.51,.867.64	Ending of the
STATE OF FUNDATION TO	Savings ( Savings )	·	Falson Misself Street
RECREATION FUND		8,127.77	
INDEX FUND		122,125.75	

	•		
GENERAL FUND - REVENUE			
Bank of Hanover	Interest	871.52	
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	2,005.90	
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	297.40	
Police Department	Accident Reports	60.00	
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	677.64	
Kim Leppo	Criminal Fines	208.62	•
Zoning Office	7 - Building Permits	114.00	
Zoning Office	Recreation Fee	1,600.00	
Zoning Office	2 - Filing Fees	1,670.00	
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	82.70	
Commonwealth of PA	Public Utility R/E Tax	1,964.41	
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	530.00	
Commonwealth of PA	Pension - State Aid	16,506.29	
Commonwealth of PA	Fire Relief Fund	14,175.41	
Sherry Thompson	'00 - Real Estate Tax	1,467.85	
Sherry Thompson	'00 - Per Capita Tax	27.50	
Sherry Thomspon	'99 - Per Capita Tax	115.50	
	TOTAL	\$ 42,374.74	
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES  Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	2,857.35	17039
GPU Energy	Elec - Bldg	137.04	17040
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	110.95	17041
Dale Myers	Wages	1,253.61	17042
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,016.79	17043
Norma Markle	Wages	500.76	17044
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,188.32	17045
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	106.75	17046
Verison	Phone	173.72	17047
Sprint	Phone	56.10	17048
GPU Energy	Street Lights	404.07	17049
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	133.35	17050
Staples	Supplies	6.66	17051
Crystal Springs Water Co.	Water	29.98	17052
Wicke Office Machines	Supplies	443.50	17053
Lowe's	Supplies	179.81	17054
The Evening Sun	Legal Ads	122.80	17055
Schuchart, Inc.	Gas, Diesel	673.39	17056
TSR Wireless	Pager	39.36	17057

	TOTAL	\$ 55,145.01	
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	166.82	17092
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,661.82	17091
Judy Ensiminger	Zoning Hearing	30.99	17090
Anje Lybarger	Zoning Hearing	30.99	17089
Maire Hawk	Zoning Hearing	30.99	17088
Guy Brown	Wages & Mileage	229,20	17087
Sterling Myers	Wages	415.10	17086
Larry Sterner	Wages	138.92	17085
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	116.69	17084
Robert Thoman	Wages	177.81	17083
Paul Hilbert	Wages	46.73	17082
Paul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	17081
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	163.49	17080
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	63.26	17079
Norma Markle	Wages	500.76	17078
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,217.90	17077
Dale Myers	Wages	1,253.61	17076
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetary	28.00	17075
Guy Brown	Supplies	18.04	17074
PA Municipal Retirement System	Pension - State Aid	16,506.29	17073
Porters Community Fire Co.	Fire Relief - State Aid	14,175.41	17072
Hanover Camera	Film	107.39	17071
Wherley Trailer Inc.	Parts	38.00	17070
PA Chiefs of Police Asso.	Updates	125.00	17069
Freedom Systems Corp.	Computer	2,090.00	17068
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	480.00	17067
L. G. Becker & Associates	Engineering Fee - Sept.	1,766.00	17066
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Sept.	1,098.00	17065
Judith Greenholt, RPR	Steno - Zoning Hearing	95.00	17064
Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman	Legal + Zoning Hearing	236.20	17063
Vulcan	Stones	2,172.66	17062
Bituminous Paving Materials	Cold Patch	58.63	17061
David Allison	Firing Range	24.00	17060
County of York	Computer	270.00	17059
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Clean Uniforms	54.25	17058

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:27 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

norma markle, sec.